

Nos. 04-1034, 04-1384

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN A. RAPANOS *et ex, et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

JUNE CARABELL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH GAUDIO  
NFIB LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1201 F Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 554-9000

ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
ERIN E. MORROW  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae*

December 2, 2005

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE READING OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT RENDERS THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	4
A. The Corps’ Regulations Seek To Impose Nationwide Land-Use Requirements On A Vast Array Of Privately Owned Wetlands. ....	5
B. Under Our System Of Government, Land-Use Planning Is The “Quintessential” Function Of The States. ....	6
C. The Corps’ Regulations Violate Constitutional Federalism Principles. ....	10
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S EXPANSIVE READING OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>SWANCC</i> .....	14
A. The Clean Water Act Does Not Prohibit The Employment Of Fill Materials For Purposes Of Improving Privately Owned Parcels Of Land. ....	14
B. <i>Riverside Bayview</i> Cannot Be Read To Give The Federal Government Authority To Make Land- Use Determinations For Wetlands Not “Actually Abutting” Navigable Waters. ....	20
III. THE CORPS EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY IN ASSERTING LAND-USE JURISDICTION OVER THE <i>CARABELL</i> AND <i>RAPANOS</i> WETLANDS.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	21
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) .....	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	2
<i>Carabell v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr's</i> , 391 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	15
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois &amp; Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	7, 15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	15
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	7, 15

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005) .....	11, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	10, 14
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	7, 15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	18
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892) .....	18
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	19, 20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	13
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	6, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	11
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	8
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Callaway</i> , 392 F. Supp. 685 (D.D.C. 1975) .....	8

<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	2, 3, 12, 15, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987) .....	18
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	7, 15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	7, 15
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	7
 <b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1301 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 3901 .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 4401 .....	19

16 U.S.C. § 668 .....	19
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3) .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7) .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(b).....	5
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	19, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a).....	3, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c)(2).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 230.10 .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c)(1) .....	6
40 C.F.R. § 230.20(b).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 230.32(b).....	6
<i>Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on the Clean Water Act Regulatory Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 68 Fed. Reg. 1991 (Jan. 15, 2003).....	2
<i>Clean Water Act Regulatory Programs,</i> 58 Fed. Reg. 45,008 (Aug. 25, 1993).....	13
<i>Final Notice of Modification of Nationwide Permit 29 For Single Family Homes,</i> 64 Fed. Reg. 47 (Aug. 30, 1999).....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 130, § 27A, 1963 Mass. Acts 426, repealed by 1972 Mass. Acts 784, § 2, superseded by Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 131, § 40 (1991) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

- Adler, Jonathan H.,  
*Judicial Federalism and the Future of Federal  
 Environmental Regulation*,  
 90 IOWA L. REV. 377 (2005) ..... 8
- Adler, Jonathan H.,  
*Letting Fifty Flowers Bloom:  
 Transforming The States Into  
 Laboratories Of Environmental Policy*  
 available at [http://www.federalism  
 project.org/masterpages/  
 environment/flowers.pdf](http://www.federalismproject.org/masterpages/environment/flowers.pdf) ..... 10
- Adler, Jonathan H.,  
*The Fable of Federal Environmental  
 Regulation: Reconsidering The Federal Role  
 In Environmental Protection*,  
 55 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 93 (2004) ..... 10
- Adler, Jonathan H.,  
*Wetlands, Waterfowl and The Menace of  
 Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and  
 the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation*,  
 29 ENVTL. L. 1 (1999) ..... 7, 8
- Albrecht, Virginia S. & Bernard N. Goode,  
*Wetland Regulation in the Real World* (1994). 13
- Dawson, Alexandra D.,  
*Massachusetts' Experience in Regulating  
 Wetlands in Wetland Protection:  
 Strengthening the Role of the States*  
 (Ass'n of State Wetland Managers, 1985) ..... 8
- Gerhardt, Michael J.,  
*The Curious Flight of the Migratory Bird Rule*,  
 31 ENVTL. L. REP. 11079 (2001)..... 10



Jaffe, Caleb A., <i>Tragedy of the Wetlands Commons: What the Virginia Nontidal Wetlands Resources Act Says About The Future Of Environmental Regulation,</i> 20 VA. ENVTL L.J. 329 (2001) .....	10
Kusler, Jon A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Wetland Regulation: Status of Programs and Emerging Trends</i> (Ass'n of State Wetland Managers, 1994) .....	9
<i>Regulatory Warning: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 104th Cong. (1996) (statement of Robert McMackin) .....	9
Release No. PA-00-05, <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Announces Replacement Nationwide Permits,</i> available at <a href="http://www.hq.usace.army.mil/cepa/releases/nationwidepermits.htm">http://www.hq.usace.army.mil/ cepa/releases/nationwidepermits.htm</a> .....	9
Revesz, Richard L., <i>Federalism and Environmental Regulation: A Public Choice Analysis,</i> 115 HARV. L. REV. 553 (2001) .....	9
S. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), reprinted in 1972, U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 .....	17
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>et al.</i> , CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1986).....	21
THE COMPACT OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1989) .....	15
